and three months ended June 30, 2001 and 2000 filed herewith. In management's
opinion, all adjustments necessary to reflect these transactions have been made.

   Page 31

   VORNADO REALTY TRUST
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF JUNE 30, 2001

(amounts in thousands)

   VORNADO   CESCR   PRO FORMA   TOTAL
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ----------   ----------   -----------   ---------

ASSETS

Real Estate, Net   $  4,134,190   $   1,167,330   $   1,299,338   $ 6,591,477
   (3,693)(C)
   (5,688)(D)

Investments and Advances
   to Partially-Owned Entities   1,279,468   --   (329,251)(B)   950,217
Notes and Mortgages Receivable   213,432   1,552   --   214,984
Cash and Cash Equivalents   119,920   3,310   (30,000)(F)   93,230
Receivable Arising from the
   Straight-lining of Rents   126,592   23,805   (23,805)(A)   130,285
   3,693 (C)
Other Assets   629,049   96,257   (22,079)(A)   722,945
   14,030 (A)
   5,688 (D)
   ------------   -------------   --------------   -----------
TOTAL ASSETS   $  6,502,651   $   1,292,254   $   908,233   $ 8,703,138
   ============   =============   ==============   ===========

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Liabilities:
   Notes and Mortgages Payable   $  2,284,009   $   1,464,947   $   57,800 (E)   $ 3,806,756
   Revolving Credit Facility   450,000   28,500   --   478,500
   Other Liabilities   191,739   50,556   --   242,295
   ------------   -------------   --------------   -----------
   Total Liabilities   2,925,748   1,544,003   57,800   4,527,551

Minority Interest of Unitholders
   in the Operating Partnership   1,464,544   --   598,684 (A)   2,063,228

Convertible Redeemable Class C units   --   59,004   (59,004)(G)   --
Shareholders' Equity   2,112,359   (310,753)   310,753 (G)   2,112,359
   ------------   -------------   --------------   -----------
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY   $  6,502,651   $   1,292,254   $   908,233   $ 8,703,138
   ============   =============   ==============   ===========

   See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements

   Page 32

   VORNADO REALTY TRUST
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2001

(amounts in thousands,
   except share and per share amounts)

   HISTORICAL
   ------------------------   PRO FORMA   TOTAL
   VORNADO   CESCR   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   -----------   -----------   -----------   ---------

REVENUES:
Rentals   $  416,970   $   175,535   $   2,195 (H)   $ 594,700
Expense Reimbursements   66,635   5,188   --   71,823
Property Management, Leasing and Other   5,080   7,969   --   13,049
   ----------   -----------   ----------   ---------
   Total Revenues   488,685   188,692   2,195   679,572
   ----------   -----------   ----------   ---------

EXPENSES:
Operating   197,214   53,849   --   251,063
Depreciation and Amortization   61,951   25,292   12,883 (I)   100,126
General and Administrative   36,663   10,100   -- (J)   46,763
Costs of Acquisitions not Consummated   5,000   --   --   5,000
   ----------   -----------   ----------   ---------
   Total Expenses   300,828   89,241   12,883   402,952
   ----------   -----------   ----------   ---------
Operating Income   187,857   99,451   (10,688)   276,620
Income applicable to Alexander's   16,980   --   --   16,980
Income from Partially-Owned Investments   43,218   267   (14,195)(K)   29,290
Interest and Other Investment Income   29,347   860   --   30,207
Write-off of Investments in Technology Companies   (18,284)   --   --   (18,284)
Interest and Debt Expense   (93,389)   (57,811)   3,220 (L)   (147,980)
Net Gain on Sale of Real Estate   12,445   --   --   12,445
Net Gain From Condemnation Proceeding   3,050   --   --   3,050
Minority Interest:
   Perpetual preferred unit distributions   (34,652)   --   --   (34,652)
   Minority limited partnership earnings   (20,243)   --   (18,929)(M)   (39,172)
   Partially-owned entities   (768)   --   --   (768)
   ----------   -----------   ----------   ---------
Income before Cumulative Effect of Change in Accounting Principle and
   Extraordinary Item
   125,561   42,767   (40,592)   127,736
Cumulative Effect of Change in Accounting Principle   (4,110)   --   --   (4,110)
Extraordinary Item   1,170   --   --   1,170
   ----------   -----------   ----------   ---------
Net Income   122,621   42,767   (40,592)   124,796
Preferred Stock Dividends   (18,865)   (7,459)   7,459 (N)   (18,865)
   ----------   -----------   ----------   ---------
Net Income Applicable to Common Shares   $  103,756   $   35,308   $  (33,133)   $ 105,931
   ==========   ===========   ==========   =========
Net Income per Common Share, based on
   89,501,001 weighted average shares
   $   1.16   $   1.18
   ==========   =========

   See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements

   Page 33

   VORNADO REALTY TRUST
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000

(amounts in thousands,
   except share and per share amounts)

   HISTORICAL
   -------------------------   PRO FORMA   TOTAL
   VORNADO   CESCR   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   -----------   ----------   -----------   ---------

REVENUES:
Rentals   $   695,078   $  313,982   $   6,355 (H)   $1,015,415
Expense Reimbursements   120,056   7,992   --   128,048
Property Management, Leasing and Other   11,398   22,110   --   33,508
   -----------   ----------   ---------   ----------
   Total Revenues   826,532   344,084   6,355   1,176,971
   -----------   ----------   ---------   ----------

EXPENSES:
Operating   318,360   105,262   --   423,622
Depreciation and Amortization   99,846   42,998   25,766 (I)   168,610
General and Administrative   47,911   24,105   -- (J)   72,016
   -----------   ----------   ---------   ----------
   Total Expenses   466,117   172,365   25,766   664,248
   -----------   ----------   ---------   ----------
Operating Income   360,415   171,719   (19,411)   512,723
Income applicable to Alexander's   13,053   --   --   13,053
Income from Partially-Owned Investments   90,404   596   (25,724)(K)   65,276
Interest and Other Investment Income   32,926   2,957   --   35,883
Interest and Debt Expense   (170,273)   (98,565)   6,440 (L)   (262,398)
Net Gain on Sale of Real Estate   10,965   --   --   10,965
Minority Interest:
   Perpetual preferred unit distributions   (62,089)   --   --   (62,089)
   Minority limited partnership earnings   (38,320)   --   (41,442)(M)   (79,762)
   Partially-owned entities   (1,965)   --   --   (1,965)
   -----------   ----------   ---------   ----------
Income before Extraordinary Item   235,116   76,707   (80,137)   231,686
Extraordinary Item   (1,125)   --   --   (1,125)
   -----------   ----------   ---------   ----------
Net Income   233,991   76,707   (80,137)   230,561
Preferred Stock Dividends   (38,690)   (14,412)   14,412 (N)   (38,690)
   -----------   ----------   ---------   ----------
Net Income Applicable to Common Shares   $   195,301   $   62,295   $ (65,725)   $  191,871
   ===========   ==========   =========   ==========
Net Income per Common Share, based on
   88,692,089 weighted average shares
   $   2.20   $   2.16
   ===========   ==========

   See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements

   Page 34

   VORNADO REALTY TRUST
   SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

[…]

Funds from operations for the six months ended June 30, 2001,
includes (i) a charge of $5,000 for the write off of costs associated with two
acquisitions not consummated and (ii) a charge of $18,284 resulting from the
write-off of all of Vornado's investments in technology companies. The
following table reconciles net income and funds from operations for the six
months ended June 30, 2001:

   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2001
   ------------------------------------------------
   HISTORICAL
   ----------------------   PRO FORMA   TOTAL
   VORNADO   CESCR   ADJUSTMENTS  PRO FORMA
   ---------   ---------   -----------  ---------

FUNDS FROM OPERATIONS ("FFO") (1)
   Net Income   $ 103,756   $  42,767   $ (40,592)   $ 105,931
   Cumulative Effect of Change in Accounting Principle   4,110   --   --   4,110
   Extraordinary Item   (1,170)   --   --   (1,170)
   Depreciation and Amortization of Real Property   60,081   25,168   12,181   97,430
   Straight-lining of property rentals for rent escalations   (13,074)   510   (2,195)   (14,759)
   Leasing fees in excess of income recognized   (248)   --   --   (248)
   Appreciation of Securities Held in Officer's Deferred
   Compensation Trust   669   --   --   669
   Net Gain on Sale of Real Estate   (12,445)   --   --   (12,445)
   Net Gain on Condemnation Proceeding   (3,050)   --   --   (3,050)
   Proportionate share of adjustments to equity in
   income of partially-owned entities to arrive at FFO   24,558   --   (8,730)   15,828
   Minority Interest in Excess of Preferential Distributions   (7,716)   --   (12,709)   (20,425)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   155,471   68,445   (52,045)   171,871
   Series A Preferred Stock Dividends   10,366   --   --   10,366
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
FFO (1)   165,837   68,445   (52,045)   182,237
Adjustments to arrive at Operating Partnership FFO:
   Addback of minority interest reflected as equity
   in the Operating Partnership   25,951   --   31,999   57,950
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Operating Partnership FFO (2)   $ 191,788   $  68,445   $ (20,046)   $ 240,187
   =========   =========   =========   =========

CASH FLOW PROVIDED BY (USED IN):
   Operating Activities   $ 192,866   $  70,437   $ (10,975)   $ 252,328
   Investing Activities   (59,966)   (39,352)   (678,700)   (778,018)
   Financing Activities   149,969   (33,630)   678,700   795,039

Expenditures to Maintain the Assets, including
   Tenant Improvements   $  26,490   $   5,333   $   --   $  31,823
Leasing Commissions   6,090   1,342   --   7,432
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
TOTAL RECURRING CAPITAL EXPENDITURES   $  32,580   $   6,675   $   --   $  39,255
   =========   =========   =========   =========

----------
(1)   Funds from operations does not represent cash generated from operating
   activities in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in
   the United States of America and is not necessarily indicative of cash
   available to fund cash needs which is disclosed in the consolidated
   statements of cash flows in the Company's Form 10-Q and CESCR's
   consolidated statements of cash flows included earlier herein. There are
   no material legal or functional restrictions on the use of funds from

[…]

to adjust primarily for the effect of straight-lining of property rentals
   for rent escalations and leasing fee income.

(2)   The number of shares that should be used for determining diluted funds
   from operations per share and Operating Partnership ("OP") funds from
   operations per share is as follows:

   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2001
   ------------------------------------------------
   HISTORICAL
   ----------------------   PRO FORMA   TOTAL
  (IN 000s)   VORNADO   CESCR   ADJUSTMENTS  PRO FORMA
   ---------   ---------   -----------  ---------

Shares used for determining diluted FFO per share   97,519   --   --   97,519
Convertible OP units:
   Non-Vornado owned Class A Units   6,628   --   15,750   22,378
   Class D Units   864   --   --   864
   B-1   822   --   --   822
   B-2   411   --   --   411
   C-1   855   --   --   855
   E-1   5,680   --   --   5,680
   -------   -----   -------   -------
Shares used for determining OP diluted FFO per share   112,779   --   15,750   128,529
   =======   =====   =======   =======

   Page 35

   VORNADO REALTY TRUST
   SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION
   (IN 000S)

   The following table reconciles net income and funds from operations
for the year ended December 31, 2000:

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000
   ------------------------------------------------
   HISTORICAL
   ----------------------   PRO FORMA   TOTAL
   VORNADO   CESCR   ADJUSTMENTS  PRO FORMA
   ---------   ---------   -----------  ---------

FUNDS FROM OPERATIONS ("FFO") (1)
   Net Income   $   195,301   $   76,707   $  (80,137)  $   191,871
   Extraordinary Item   1,125   --   --   1,125
   Depreciation and Amortization of Real Property   97,744   42,750   24,363   164,857
   Straight-lining of property rentals for rent escalations   (28,893)   3,626   (6,355)   (31,622)
   Leasing fees in excess of income recognized   1,259   --   --   1,259
   Appreciation of Securities Held in Officer's Deferred
   Compensation Trust   4,765   --   --   4,765
   Net Gain on Sale of Real Estate   (10,965)   --   --   (10,965)
   Proportionate share of adjustments to equity in
   income of partially-owned entities to arrive at FFO   69,578   --   (15,768)   53,810
   Minority Interest in Excess of Preferential Distributions   (16,445)   --   (26,641)   (43,086)
   -----------   ----------   ----------   -----------
   313,469   123,083   (104,538)   332,014
   Series A Preferred Stock Dividends   21,689   --   --   21,689
   -----------   ----------   ----------   -----------
FFO (1)   335,158   123,083   (104,538)   353,703
Adjustments to arrive at Operating Partnership FFO:
   Addback of minority interest reflected as equity
   in the Operating Partnership   52,310   --   60,497   112,807
   -----------   ----------   ----------   -----------
Operating Partnership FFO (2)   $   387,468   $  123,083   $  (44,041)  $   466,510
   ===========   ==========   ==========   ===========

CASH FLOW PROVIDED BY (USED IN):
   Operating Activities   $   249,921   $  123,979   $  (19,284)  $   354,616
   Investing Activities   (699,375)   (382,695)   (678,700)   (1,760,770)
   Financing Activities   473,813   217,284   678,700   1,369,797

Expenditures to Maintain the Assets, including
   Tenant Improvements   $   45,497   $   19,819   $   --   $   65,316
Leasing Commissions   11,571   1,986   --   13,557
   -----------   ----------   ----------   -----------
TOTAL RECURRING CAPITAL EXPENDITURES   $   57,068   $   21,805   $   --   $   78,873
   ===========   ==========   ==========   ===========

----------
(1)   Funds from operations does not represent cash generated from operating
   activities in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in
   the United States of America and is not necessarily indicative of cash
   available to fund cash needs which is disclosed in the consolidated
   statements of cash flows in the Company's Form 10-K and CESCR's
   consolidated statements of cash flows included earlier herein. There are
   no material legal or functional restrictions on the use of funds from

[…]

of income taxes (benefit) which are considered non-recurring because of
   the conversion of Temperature Controlled Logistics companies to REITs in
   2000.

(2)   The number of shares that should be used for determining diluted funds
   from operations per share and Operating Partnership ("OP") funds from
   operations per share is as follows:

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000

   ------------------------------------------------
   HISTORICAL
   ----------------------   PRO FORMA   TOTAL
   (IN 000s)   VORNADO   CESCR   ADJUSTMENTS  PRO FORMA
   ---------   ---------   -----------  ---------

Shares used for determining diluted FFO per share   96,710   --   --   96,710
Convertible OP units:
   Non-Vornado Owned Class A Units   6,457   --   15,750   22,207
   Class D Units   869   --   --   869
   B-1   822   --   --   822
   B-2   411   --   --   411
   C-1   855   --   --   855
   E-1   5,680   --   --   5,680
   ---------   ------   ---------   --------
Shares used for determining OP diluted FFO per share   111,804   --   15,750   127,554
   =========   ======   =========   ========

   Page 36

   VORNADO REALTY TRUST
   SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

EBITDA BY SEGMENT:   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2001
   -------------------------------------------------
   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA
   VORNADO   %   VORNADO   %